Lake information report

	





Name: Fish

	Nearest Town: Harris
Primary County: Chisago
	Survey Date: 08/14/2006
Inventory Number: 13006800


Public Access Information

	Ownership
	Type
	Description

	County
	Concrete
	


Lake Characteristics

	Lake Area (acres): 314.05
Littoral Area (acres): 141
Maximum Depth (ft): 57
Water Clarity (ft): 7.4
	Dominant Bottom Substrate: Sand (Abundant)
Abundance of Aquatic Plants: 30 Varieties Sampled 
Maximum Depth of Plant Growth (ft): 11.2 (8-17) 


	Did you know? Minnesota has 11,482 lakes 10 acres or larger, of which 5,483 are fishing lakes. Excluding Lake Superior, the state has 3.8 million acres of fishing water. Minnesota's portion of Lake Superior is 1.4 million acres. 


Fish Sampled for the 2006 Survey Year

	Species
	Gear Used
	Number of fish per net
	Average Fish Weight (lbs)
	Normal Range (lbs)

	
	
	Caught
	Normal Range
	
	

	Black Bullhead
	Gill net
	0.11
	2.5 - 45.0
	1.72
	0.3 - 0.7

	Black Crappie
	Trap net
	0.78
	1.8 - 21.2
	0.23
	0.2 - 0.3

	
	Gill net
	3.00
	2.5 - 16.5
	0.33
	0.1 - 0.3

	Bluegill
	Trap net
	17.22
	7.5 - 62.5
	0.12
	0.1 - 0.3

	
	Gill net
	1.22
	N/A
	0.29
	N/A

	Bowfin (dogfish)
	Trap net
	0.44
	0.4 - 1.3
	3.32
	2.3 - 4.1

	Brown Bullhead
	Trap net
	1.22
	0.2 - 1.4
	0.78
	0.5 - 1.0

	
	Gill net
	2.78
	0.4 - 2.0
	1.09
	0.5 - 1.0

	Common Carp
	Gill net
	0.11
	0.3 - 3.0
	17.86
	1.9 - 5.2

	Hybrid Sunfish
	Trap net
	0.33
	N/A
	0.20
	N/A

	Largemouth Bass
	Trap net
	0.56
	0.2 - 0.7
	0.07
	0.2 - 0.9

	
	Gill net
	0.33
	0.3 - 0.8
	0.40
	0.4 - 1.0

	Northern Pike
	Trap net
	0.67
	N/A
	1.38
	N/A

	
	Gill net
	5.22
	1.5 - 7.3
	1.58
	2.0 - 3.5

	Pumpkinseed
	Trap net
	1.78
	0.7 - 4.2
	0.23
	0.1 - 0.2

	
	Gill net
	0.89
	N/A
	0.26
	N/A

	Walleye
	Gill net
	3.89
	1.2 - 6.3
	2.99
	1.2 - 2.7

	Yellow Bullhead
	Trap net
	0.44
	0.9 - 5.7
	0.58
	0.5 - 0.8

	
	Gill net
	1.44
	0.5 - 7.5
	1.04
	0.5 - 0.8


Normal Ranges represent typical catches for lakes with similar physical and chemical characteristics.
Length of Selected Species Sampled for the 2006 Survey Year

	Species
	Number of fish caught in each category (inches)

	
	0-5
	6-8
	9-11
	12-14
	15-19
	20-24
	25-29
	30+
	Total

	black bullhead
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1

	black crappie
	4
	17
	13
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	34

	bluegill
	115
	46
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	166

	bowfin (dogfish)
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	4

	brown bullhead
	0
	2
	17
	14
	0
	0
	0
	0
	36

	common carp
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1

	hybrid sunfish
	2
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3

	largemouth bass
	5
	1
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	8

	northern pike
	0
	0
	1
	1
	36
	13
	2
	0
	53

	pumpkinseed
	5
	19
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	24

	walleye
	0
	0
	0
	4
	9
	21
	1
	0
	35

	yellow bullhead
	0
	3
	2
	12
	0
	0
	0
	0
	17


	For the record, the largest Lake Sturgeon taken in Minnesota weighed 94 lbs., 4 oz. and was caught by: 

Who: Kim Bengston, Hinckley, MN
Where: Kettle River, Pine County
When: 9/5/94.
Statistics: 70" length, 26.5" girth


Fish Stocked by Species for the Last Five Years

	Year
	Species
	Age
	Number

	2005
	Walleye
	Fry
	140,000

	2003
	Walleye
	Fryling
	21,700


Fish Consumption Guidelines

These fish consumption guidelines help people make choices about which fish to eat and how often. Following the guidelines enables people to reduce their exposure to contaminants while still enjoying the many benefits from fish.

Pregnant Women, Women who may become pregnant and Children under age 15
	LAKE NAME
County, DOWID
	Species
	Meal Advice
	Contaminants

	
	
	Unrestricted
	1 meal/week
	1 meal/month
	Do not eat
	

	FISH
Chisago Co., 13006800
	Bluegill Sunfish
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Bullhead
	 
	 
	All sizes
	 
	Mercury

	
	Carp
	All sizes
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Crappie
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Northern Pike
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Walleye
	 
	 
	All sizes
	 
	Mercury


General Population
	LAKE NAME
County, DOWID
	Species
	Meal Advice
	Contaminants

	
	
	Unrestricted
	1 meal/week
	1 meal/month
	Do not eat
	

	FISH
Chisago Co., 13006800
	Bluegill Sunfish
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Bullhead
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Carp
	All sizes
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Crappie
	All sizes
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Northern Pike
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury

	
	Walleye
	 
	All sizes
	 
	 
	Mercury


DOWID - MN DNR, Divion of Waters' lake ID number.

Contaminants listed were measured at levels high enough to warrant a recommendation to limit consumption.

Listing of consumption guidelines do not imply the fish are legal to keep, MN DNR fishing regulations should be consulted.

Dioxin
Mercury
PCBS - Polychlorinated biphenyls
PFOS - Perfluorooctane sulfanate
Status of the Fishery (as of 08/14/2006)

Fish is a 306-acre lake in northwestern Chisago County. The nearest town is Harris. Of the 306 acres, 141 (46%) are shallower than 15 feet (littoral area). Maximum depth is 57 feet. The shoreline length is 3.5 miles and has a maximum fetch of 1.3 miles. Despite being bordered on the north by a county highway and having moderate development on the remaining shoreline, Fish Lake maintains higher than normal water clarity for Chisago county area lakes. 

Fish Lake is managed primarily for walleye and northern pike. Minnesota lakes managed for fishing are grouped into classes based on physical, chemical, and biological similarities. Fish Lake is assigned to lake class 24. In order to compare the present fish population to others in the lake class and to evaluate management goals, Fish Lake was netted and electrofished during the summer of 2006. Various stockings have occurred through the years of mainly northern pike and walleye. 

Walleye abundance (3.9 per net) was normal compared to other Minnesota lakes of similar type, but low compared to historic net catch data for Fish Lake. Average weight per fish was high at 3.0 pounds. Nearly two-thirds of the walleyes captured were over 20 inches in length. Growth was similar to the statewide norm. 

The northern pike gillnet catch was 5.2 fish per net which was normal compared to other Minnesota lakes of similar type. Average weight was low at 1.6 pounds. The northern pike that were sampled ranged from 15.3 to 29.3 inches in length with an average of 19.5 inches. Just 6 percent of the northern pike sampled were over 24 inches in length. Growth was similar to the statewide norm. 

Nighttime electrofishing was used to sample the largemouth bass population. The catch rate of the sample was 25.9 bass/hour. The sizes of the sample ranged in length from 7.3 to 18.2 inches, averaging 13.1 inches. The number of bass sampled was down from what was sampled in 2001 (49.5 bass/hour), the first time that largemouth bass were electrofished on Fish Lake. However, the average size of the fish increased slightly from 12.3 inches. Growth occurred at a normal rate compared to the statewide average. 

The bluegill trapnet catch was 17.2 fish per net, which is normal compared to other Minnesota lakes of similar type and typical of catches in past surveys. Bluegill ranged from 3.2 to 7.7 inches with an average of 5.3 inches. Nearly ? of the bluegills sampled were less than six inches. 

Both trapnets and gillnets sampled black crappies. The trapnets caught an average of 0.8 fish per net. The gillnets caught an average of 3.0 fish per net. Black crappies ranged in size from 4.6 to 11.2 inches in length. The average size was 8.0 inches. Approximately 20% of the samples of black crappies were greater than 10 inches in length. Growth was fast compared to the statewide average with fish at age 5 reaching 10.7 inches in length. 

Other species sampled during the survey included bowfin, brown bullhead, black bullhead, yellow bullhead, pumpkinseed and carp, hybrid sunfish. These species have historically been sampled in fairly low numbers on this lake. 

Thirty species of aquatic plants were sampled throughout the lake. Fairly diverse populations of various emergent, submergent and floating-leafed species were present. Recently the presence of Eurasian water milfoil was confirmed in Fish Lake. Extra caution is urged to thoroughly inspect boats and trailers, and drain any water when leaving the lake to reduce the risk of spreading the exotic species to uninfested waters. ? 

